rate exposure should the need arise.

146 HANISON CONSTRUCTION HOLDINGS LIMITED│ANNUAL REPORT 2011/2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2012
截至二零一二年三月三十一日止年度

6. 財務工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

利率風險（續）

本公司董事考慮到本集團銀行結餘所面

對的利率風險並不明顯，因為帶息銀行結

餘只是短期存款。本集團對利率風險之敏

感度乃根據於報告期末就浮息銀行貸款

承受之利率風險而釐定。分析乃假設於報

告期末的未清償金額於整個年度仍為未

償還及於年初可能合理地發生之變化將

於整個年度保持穩定而編製。假設所有其

他變量保持穩定，本集團於各報告期末對

利率風險之敏感度如下：

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and
policies (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

The directors of the Company consider the Group’s

exposure of bank balances to interest rate risk is not

significant as interest bearing bank balances are within

short maturity period. The Group’s sensitivity to interest

rate risk has been determined based on the exposure to

interest rates for variable-rate bank loans at the end of the

reporting period. The analysis is prepared assuming the

amounts outstanding at the end of the reporting period

was outstanding for the whole year. The Group’s sensitivity

to interest rate risk at the end of the reporting period while

all other variables were held constant is as follows:

2012 2011

二零一二年 二零一一年

Reasonably possible change

in interest rate

利率可能合理地發生變化 50 basis
points

50 basis

points

50點子 50點子

HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元

Decrease in profit for the year as a

result of an increase in the interest

rate by 50 basis points

本年度溢利減少 － 由於利率

上升50點子

(3,066) (2,549)

Increase in profit for the year as a

result of a decrease in the interest

rate by 50 basis points

本年度溢利增加 － 由於利率

下降50點子

3,066 2,549

147興勝創建控股有限公司│2011/2012年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2012

截至二零一二年三月三十一日止年度

6. 財務工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

信貸風險

倘交易對手未能履行在二零一二年三月

三十一日就各類已確認財務資產之責任，

則本集團的最高信貸風險為綜合財務狀

況表所列該等資產的賬面值。

為了減低信貸風險，本集團管理層已委任

一組人員負責釐訂信貸限額、信貸批核及

其他監控措施，以確保已採取跟進行動

收回逾期欠款。此外，本集團於報告期末

定期檢討個別應收款項之可收回金額，

以確保已就無法收回數額撥出足夠的減

值虧損。就此而言，本公司董事認為本集

團之信貸風險已大幅降低。

由於主要的交易對手乃獲國際信貸評級

機構定為具高信貸評級之銀行，故流動資

金的信貸風險是有限的。

本集團本年度應收進度款項總額的81%

（二零一一年：85%）均來自本集團建築

部於香港的物業建築業務中三位客戶（二

零一一年：二位），因此面臨集中信貸風

險。除此之外，本集團本年度應收款項總

額的78%（二零一一年：無）均來自物業

發展部中物業銷售之兩位獨立第三者客

戶，因此面臨集中信貸風險。